

**BID2019-45 RECONSTRUCTION OF WARREN STREET/STATE STREET FOR THE CITY OF TRENTON, DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS, DIVISION OF TRAFFIC AND TRANSPORTATION BID OPENING 8/8/19 AT 11:00AM**

BID2019-45 RECONSTRUCTION OF WARREN STREET/STATE STREET FOR THE CITY OF TRENTON, DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS, DIVISION OF TRAFFIC AND TRANSPORTATION		
NUMBER OF RESPONDENTS:	2	
NAME OF BIDDER	<b>SEACOAST CONSTRUCTION, INC.</b>	<b>CHARLES MARANDINO, LLC</b>
ADDRESS	15 ADDINGTON COURT	233 MAIN AVENUE
CITY, STATE, ZIP	EAST BRUNSWICK, NJ 08816	MILMAY, NJ 08340
CONTACT NAME	<b>BRYAN PEDULA</b>	<b>CHARLES MARANDINO</b>
TELEPHONE	732-238-6963	856-691-9963
FAX	732-238-6083	856-691-5195
E-MAIL	<a href="mailto:BRYAN@SEACOASTINC.COM">BRYAN@SEACOASTINC.COM</a>	<a href="mailto:CLLC@COMCAST.NET">CLLC@COMCAST.NET</a>
OWNERSHIP DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	INCLUDED	INCLUDED
BID GUARANTEE	10% QBE INSURANCE CORPORATION W.P.O.A/MICHAEL CULNEN	10% NGM INSURANCE COMPANY W.P.O.A/LISA NOSAL
CONSENT OF SURETY	QBE INSURANCE CORPORATION	NGM INSURANCE COMPANY
PREVAILING WAGE STATEMENT	INCLUDED	INCLUDED
PERFORMANCE BOND AND LABOR AND MATERIAL PAYMENT BOND	<b>REQUIRED FROM AWARDED VENDOR WITH SIGN CONTRACTS</b>	<b>REQUIRED FROM AWARDED VENDOR WITH SIGN CONTRACTS</b>
MANDATORY EQUAL OPPORTUNITY	INCLUDED	INCLUDED
DISCLOSURE OF INVESTED ACTIVITIES IN IRAN	INCLUDED	INCLUDED
REQUIRED EVIDENCE EEO/AFFIRMATIVE ACTION REGULATIONS QUESTIONNAIRE	INCLUDED	INCLUDED
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT OF RECEIPT OF ADDENDA	N/A	N/A
NJ BUSINESS REGISTRATION CERTIFICATE	INCLUDED	INCLUDED
NJ PUBLIC WORKS CONTRACTOR REGISTRATION CERTIFICATE FROM CONTRACTOR	CERT.#605856 EXP. 05/18/2020	CERT.#636187 EXP. 03/07/2020
NOTICE OF INTENT TO SUBCONTRACT	YES	NO
LIST OF SUB-CONTRACTORS	STRAIGHT EDGE STRIPING	NO
NJ BUSINESS REGISTRATION CERTIFICATE (DESIGNATED SUB-CONTRACTORS)	STRAIGHT EDGE STRIPING(INCLUDED)	NO
NJ PUBLIC WORKS CONTRACTOR CERTIFICATE FOR SUB-CONTRACTORS	STRAIGHT EDGE STRIPING(CERT.#653443 EXP. 09/27/2020)	NO
EIC FROM SUB-CONTRACTOR	STRAIGHT EDGE STRIPING (REQUIRED FROM AWARDED VENDOR)	NO
EQUIPMENT CERTIFICATION	INCLUDED	INCLUDED
NON-COLLUSION AFFIDAVIT	INCLUDED	INCLUDED
AMERICANS WITH DISABILITIES ACT OF 1990 LANGUAGE	INCLUDED	INCLUDED
ETHICS COMPLAINT DISCLOSURE	INCLUDED	INCLUDED
DEBARMENT NOTICE	INCLUDED	INCLUDED
CITY OF TRENTON RESIDENT EMPLOYMENT POLICY	INCLUDED	INCLUDED
CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE	<b>REQUIRED FROM AWARDED VENDOR PRIOR TO AWARD</b>	<b>REQUIRED FROM AWARDED VENDOR PRIOR TO AWARD</b>
COMPLIANCE WITH 60-DAY CONTRACT EXTENSION	YES	YES
COMPLIANCE WITH EMERGENCY SERVICES	YES	YES
THREE(3) REFERENCES	INCLUDED	INCLUDED
EXCEPTIONS	YES	NONE
GRAND TOTAL FOR ITEMS#1-20 INCLUSIVE	<b>\$288,495.00 SEE ATTACHED BREAKDOWN OF PRICING</b>	<b>\$300,138.00 SEE ATTACHED BREAKDOWN OF PRICING</b>
FATAL FLAW	<b>NONE</b>	<b>NONE</b>



CITY OF TRENTON  
MERCER COUNTY, NEW JERSEY

RECONSTRUCTION OF WARREN STREET/  
STATE STREET INTERSECTION

SCHEDULE OF PRICES

ITEM 1 PERFORMANCE AND PAYMENT BOND

1 LS @ \$ 5,000.00 Per LS \$ 5,000.00

Five thousand dollars and zero cents  
(Write LUMP SUM price for Item 1 in Words and Numbers)

ITEM 2 CLEARING SITE

1 LS @ \$ 60,000.00 Per LS \$ 60,000.00

Sixty thousand dollars and zero cents  
(Write LUMP SUM price for Item 2 in Words and Numbers)

ITEM 3 1-9 SOIL AGGREGATE (IF & WHERE DIRECTED)

50 C.Y. @ \$ 30.00 Per C.Y. \$ 1,500.00

thirty dollars and zero cents  
(Write UNIT price for Item 3 in Words and Numbers)

ITEM 4 EXCAVATION, TEST PITS (IF & WHERE DIRECTED)

50 C.Y. @ \$ 20.00 Per C.Y. \$ 1,000.00

Twenty dollars and zero cents  
(Write UNIT price for Item 4 in Words and Numbers)

ITEM 5 CONSTRUCTION SIGNS

250 S.F. @ \$ 1.00 Per S.F. \$ 250.00

one dollar and zero cents  
(Write UNIT price for Item 5 in Words and Numbers)

# Seacoast Construction, Inc.

ITEM 6 BREAKAWAY BARRICADES  
10 UNITS @ \$ 1.00 Per UNIT \$ 10.00

one dollar and zero cents  
(Write UNIT price for Item 6 in Words and Numbers)

ITEM 7 DRUMS  
30 UNITS @ \$ 1.00 Per UNIT \$ 30.00

one dollar and zero cents  
(Write UNIT price for Item 7 in Words and Numbers)

ITEM 8 TRAFFIC DIRECTOR, FLAGGER  
100 MH @ \$ 1.00 Per MH \$ 100.00

One dollar and zero cents  
(Write UNIT price for Item 8 in Words and Numbers)

ITEM 9 RESET INLET TYPE 'B' WITH NEW FRAME, ECO CURB PIECE TYPE 'N' AND BICYCLE SAFE GRATE  
3 UNITS @ \$ 2,500.00 Per UNIT \$ 7,500.00

two thousand five hundred and zero dollars  
(Write UNIT price for Item 9 in Words and Numbers)

ITEM 10 RESET EXISTING MANHOLE WITH NEW FRAME AND COVER  
7 UNITS @ \$ 1,000.00 Per UNIT \$ 7,000.00

One thousand dollars and zero cents  
(Write UNIT price for Item 10 in Words and Numbers)

ITEM 11 INLET PROTECTION  
3 UNITS @ \$ 50.00 Per UNIT \$ 150.00

Fifty dollars and zero cents  
(Write UNIT price for Item 11 in Words and Numbers)

ITEM 12 9" X 18" CONCRETE VERTICAL CURB  
206 L.F. @ \$ 65.00 Per L.F. \$ 13,390.00

Sixty five dollars and zero cents  
(Write UNIT price for Item 12 in Words and Numbers)

# Seacoast Construction, Inc.

ITEM 13 CONCRETE HEADER CURB  
78 L.F. @ \$ 65.00 Per L.F. \$ \$,070.00  
Sixty five dollars and zero cents  
(Write UNIT price for Item 13 in Words and Numbers)

ITEM 14 CONCRETE SIDEWALK, 5" THICK  
186 S.Y. @ \$ 100.00 Per S.Y. \$ 18,600.00  
One hundred dollars and zero cents.  
(Write UNIT price for Item 14 in Words and Numbers)

ITEM 15 RESET PAVER SIDEWALK  
14 S.Y. @ \$ 175.00 Per S.Y. \$ 2,450.00  
One hundred seventy five and zero cents  
(Write UNIT price for Item 15 in Words and Numbers)

ITEM 16 DETECTABLE WARNING SURFACE  
3.6 S.Y. @ \$ 1,000.00 Per S.Y. \$ 3,600.00  
One thousand dollars and zero cents  
(Write UNIT price for Item 16 in Words and Numbers)

ITEM 17 HOT MIX ASPHALT FULL DEPTH PAVEMENT REPLACEMENT  
53 S.Y. @ \$ 150.00 Per S.Y. \$ 7,950.00  
One hundred fifty dollars and zero cents  
(Write UNIT price for Item 17 in Words and Numbers)

ITEM 18 PAVER PAVEMENT WITH 4" THICK CONCRETE BASE  
543 S.Y. @ \$ 275.00 Per S.Y. \$ 149,325.00  
Two hundred seventy five dollars and zero cents  
(Write UNIT price for Item 18 in Words and Numbers)

ITEM 19 TRAFFIC STRIPES, LONG LIFE, EPOXY RESIN, 4"  
200 L.F. @ \$ 4.00 Per L.F. \$ 800.00  
Four dollars and zero cents  
(Write UNIT price for Item 19 in Words and Numbers)

# Seacoast Construction, Inc.

ITEM 20 TRAFFIC MARKINGS, THERMOPLASTIC

530 S.F. @ \$ 9.00 Per S.F. \$ 4,770.00

nine dollars and zero cents

(Write UNIT price for Item 20 in Words and Numbers)

TOTAL BID (Items 1 through 20)

\$ 288,495.00

Two hundred eighty eight thousand four hundred ninety five

(Write Total Bid)

dollars and zero cents.

PROVIDE A LIST SUB-CONTRACTORS  
COPY OF LICENSES SUBMITTED WITH BID

(MANDATORY IF APPLICABLE)

NAME straight edge striping  
ADDRESS 18 Rue Cezanne  
CITY, STATE, ZIP Franklin, N.J. 08873  
TELEPHONE: 732-302-3001  
FAX NO. 732-469-4812  
TRADE Striping  
LICENSE NO. 1241139

NAME \_\_\_\_\_  
ADDRESS \_\_\_\_\_  
CITY, STATE, ZIP \_\_\_\_\_  
TELEPHONE: \_\_\_\_\_  
FAX NO. \_\_\_\_\_  
TRADE \_\_\_\_\_  
LICENSE NO. \_\_\_\_\_

NAME \_\_\_\_\_  
ADDRESS \_\_\_\_\_  
CITY, STATE, ZIP \_\_\_\_\_  
TELEPHONE: \_\_\_\_\_  
FAX NO. \_\_\_\_\_  
TRADE \_\_\_\_\_  
LICENSE NO. \_\_\_\_\_

NAME \_\_\_\_\_  
ADDRESS \_\_\_\_\_  
CITY, STATE, ZIP \_\_\_\_\_  
TELEPHONE: \_\_\_\_\_  
FAX NO. \_\_\_\_\_  
TRADE \_\_\_\_\_  
LICENSE NO. \_\_\_\_\_


NAME \_\_\_\_\_  
ADDRESS \_\_\_\_\_  
CITY, STATE, ZIP \_\_\_\_\_  
TELEPHONE: \_\_\_\_\_  
FAX NO. \_\_\_\_\_  
TRADE \_\_\_\_\_  
LICENSE NO. \_\_\_\_\_

**EXCEPTIONS  
(MATERIAL DEVIATIONS ARE NOT ALLOWED)**

On page 2 of the Construction plans under construction notes: note number 11 will need to be removed. To properly perform this project we will have to detain traffic for the majority of the construction to properly install slab base at grade and place pavers to ensure life longevity.

We cannot open up a large area of roadway and have it read for traffic flow in the evening and ensure quality workmanship especially with concrete and pavers in the roadway, this detail would be valid if we were paving the roadway but not under this scope of work.

The best way to perform this project is to detain traffic and put road closed to thru traffic signs for the extent of construction.

 - project manager

Charles Marandino, Inc

2

CITY OF TRENTON  
MERCER COUNTY, NEW JERSEY

RECONSTRUCTION OF WARREN STREET/  
STATE STREET INTERSECTION

SCHEDULE OF PRICES

ITEM 1 PERFORMANCE AND PAYMENT BOND

1 LS @ \$ 4,500<sup>00</sup> Per LS \$ 4,500<sup>00</sup>

FORTY FIVE HUNDRED DOLLARS  
(Write LUMP SUM price for Item 1 in Words and Numbers NO CENTS -

ITEM 2 CLEARING SITE

1 LS @ \$ 13,000<sup>00</sup> Per LS \$ 13,000<sup>00</sup>

THIRTEEN THOUSAND DOLLARS - NO CENTS  
(Write LUMP SUM price for Item 2 in Words and Numbers

ITEM 3 I-9 SOIL AGGREGATE (IF & WHERE DIRECTED)

50 C.Y. @ \$ 1<sup>00</sup> Per C.Y. \$ 50<sup>00</sup>

ONE DOLLAR - NO CENTS  
(Write UNIT price for Item 3 in Words and Numbers

ITEM 4 EXCAVATION, TEST PITS (IF & WHERE DIRECTED)

50 C.Y. @ \$ 1<sup>00</sup> Per C.Y. \$ 50<sup>00</sup>

ONE DOLLAR NO CENTS  
(Write UNIT price for Item 4 in Words and Numbers

ITEM 5 CONSTRUCTION SIGNS

250 S.F. @ \$ 10<sup>00</sup> Per S.F. \$ 2,500<sup>00</sup>

TEN DOLLARS NO CENTS  
(Write UNIT price for Item 5 in Words and Numbers



Charles Marandino, LLC

ITEM 6

BREAKAWAY BARRICADES

10 UNITS @ \$ 1.00 Per UNIT \$ 10.00

ONE DOLLAR NO CENTS

(Write UNIT price for Item 6 in Words and Numbers)

ITEM 7

DRUMS

30 UNITS @ \$ 1.00 Per UNIT \$ 30.00

ONE DOLLAR NO CENTS

(Write UNIT price for Item 7 in Words and Numbers)

ITEM 8

TRAFFIC DIRECTOR, FLAGGER

100 MH @ \$ 25.00 Per MH \$ 2,500.00

TWENTY FIVE DOLLARS NO CENTS

(Write UNIT price for Item 8 in Words and Numbers)

ITEM 9

RESET INLET TYPE 'B' WITH NEW FRAME, ECO CURB PIECE TYPE 'N' AND BICYCLE SAFE GRATE

3 UNITS @ \$ 750.00 Per UNIT \$ 2,250.00

SEVEN HUNDRED FIFTY DOLLARS - NO CENTS

(Write UNIT price for Item 9 in Words and Numbers)

ITEM 10

RESET EXISTING MANHOLE WITH NEW FRAME AND COVER

7 UNITS @ \$ 800.00 Per UNIT \$ 5,600.00

EIGHT HUNDRED

(Write UNIT price for Item 10 in Words and Numbers)

ITEM 11

INLET PROTECTION

3 UNITS @ \$ 50.00 Per UNIT \$ 150.00

FIFTY DOLLARS - NO CENTS

(Write UNIT price for Item 11 in Words and Numbers)

ITEM 12

9" X 18" CONCRETE VERTICAL CURB

206 L.F. @ \$ 68.00 Per L.F. \$ 14,008.00

SIXTY EIGHT DOLLARS NO CENTS

(Write UNIT price for Item 12 in Words and Numbers)

Charles Marandino, LLC

ITEM 13 CONCRETE HEADER CURB  
78 L.F. @ \$ 80.<sup>00</sup> Per L.F. \$ 6,240.<sup>00</sup>  
Eighty Dollars NoCents  
(Write UNIT price for Item 13 in Words and Numbers)

ITEM 14 CONCRETE SIDEWALK, 5" THICK  
186 S.Y. @ \$ 140.<sup>00</sup> Per S.Y. \$ 26,040.<sup>00</sup>  
ONE HUNDRED FORTY DOLLARS - NO CENTS  
(Write UNIT price for Item 14 in Words and Numbers)

ITEM 15 RESET PAVER SIDEWALK  
14 S.Y. @ \$ 200.<sup>00</sup> Per S.Y. \$ 2,800.<sup>00</sup>  
TWO HUNDRED DOLLARS - NO CENTS  
(Write UNIT price for Item 15 in Words and Numbers)

ITEM 16 DETECTABLE WARNING SURFACE  
3.6 S.Y. @ \$ 300.<sup>00</sup> Per S.Y. \$ 1,080.<sup>00</sup>  
THREE HUNDRED DOLLARS - NO CENTS  
(Write UNIT price for Item 16 in Words and Numbers)

ITEM 17 HOT MIX ASPHALT FULL DEPTH PAVEMENT REPLACEMENT  
53 S.Y. @ \$ 190.<sup>00</sup> Per S.Y. \$ 10,070.<sup>00</sup>  
ONE HUNDRED NINETY DOLLARS - NO CENTS  
(Write UNIT price for Item 17 in Words and Numbers)

ITEM 18 PAVER PAVEMENT WITH 4" THICK CONCRETE BASE  
543 S.Y. @ \$ 380.<sup>00</sup> Per S.Y. \$ 206,340.<sup>00</sup>  
THREE HUNDRED EIGHTY DOLLARS NOCENTS  
(Write UNIT price for Item 18 in Words and Numbers)

ITEM 19 TRAFFIC STRIPES, LONG LIFE, EPOXY RESIN, 4"  
200 L.F. @ \$ 4.<sup>00</sup> Per L.F. \$ 800.<sup>00</sup>  
FOUR DOLLARS NOCENTS  
(Write UNIT price for Item 19 in Words and Numbers)

Charles Marandino, LLC

ITEM 20

TRAFFIC MARKINGS, THERMOPLASTIC

530 S.F. @ \$ 4.<sup>00</sup> Per S.F. \$ 2,120.<sup>00</sup>

FOUR DOLLARS NO CENTS

(Write UNIT price for Item 20 in Words and Numbers)

TOTAL BID (Items 1 through 20) \$ 300,138.<sup>00</sup>

THREE HUNDRED THOUSAND -

(Write Total Bid)

ONE HUNDRED THIRTY EIGHT DOLLARS -

NO CENTS -

CHARLES MARANDINO LLC *CM*

*CM*